The Company will retain a:

� 49% interest upon GTM’s delivery of the First Tranche Consideration; and then

� 20% interest upon GTM’s delivery of the Second Tranche Consideration,

in the Lithium Tenements through the proposed joint venture.

If Resolution 1 is not passed, the Company will not be able to proceed with the Transaction, it will not
receive the consideration outlined above and will continue to hold 100% of the Lithium Tenements. The
Company may seek other suitable purchasers for the sale or joint venture of the Lithium Tenements.

2 Including A$200,000 fee already received from GTM in consideration of its exercise of Option.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 10

1.3. Impact of the Transaction on the Company

The pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company below outlines the impact the Transaction
will have on the Company.  It is based on the latest reviewed, consolidated financial statements, being
31 December 2020.

Audit Review

31/12/2020
Sale of 51%
of Lithium
portfolio

Pro-forma
51% disposal

Sale of
further 29%
of Lithium
portfolio

Pro-forma
80% disposal

Assets $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and equivalents
(1)

3,252,580 5,500,000 8,752,580 3,500,000 12,252,580

Trade and other
receivables

173,157  173,157  173,157

Total Current Assets 3,425,737 5,500,000 8,925,737 3,500,000 12,425,737

Non-Current Assets

Exploration and
evaluation
expenditure (2)

13,562,819 -4,289,593 9,273,226 -2,439,180 6,834,046

Plant and equipment 89,058   89,058   89,058

Total Non-Current
Assets

13,651,877 -4,289,593 9,362,284 -2,439,180 6,923,104

Total Assets 17,077,614 1,210,407 18,288,021 1,060,820 19,348,841

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

385,959  385,959

385,959

Provisions 30,567  30,567  30,567

Total Current
Liabilities

416,526 0 416,526

416,526

Non-Current
Liabilities

Provisions 7,498   7,498  7,498

Total Current
Liabilities

7,498 0 7,498

7,498

TOTAL LIABILITIES 424,024 0 424,024  424,024

NET ASSETS  16,653,590 1,210,407 17,863,997 1,060,820 18,924,817

EQUITY

Issued capital (3) 52,645,922  52,645,922  52,645,922

Reserves 966,876  966,876  966,876

Accumulated losses -36,959,208 1,210,407 -35,748,801 -34,687,981

TOTAL EQUITY 16,653,590 1,210,407 17,863,997 1,060,820 18,924,817

Notes

1. The pro-forma assumes that the consideration will be settled in cash.  In the event that ListCo
elects to issue First Tranche Consideration Shares ($2,250,000) and Second Tranche
Consideration Shares ($3,500,000) , they have been deemed to have been converted to cash.

2. Represents 51% and 80% of the deferred exploration and evaluation as at 31 December 2020.
(100% of the lithium assets were valued at $8,410,966).

3. There will be no change to the total number of shares or options on issue as a result of the
Transaction.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 11